

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

YVETTE M. MAURIN, as Personal  
Representative of the estate of Shay Leigh  
Maurin, deceased

Plaintiff-Respondent-  
Cross Appellant

YVETTE M. MAURIN, Individually and as  
Personal Representative of the Estate of Shay  
Leigh Maurin, and JOSEPH MAURIN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,      Appeal No. 00-0072  
and QUAD/GRAFICS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GORDON HALL, M.D.,  
PHYSICIANS INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF WISCONSIN, INC., and PATIENTS  
COMPENSATION FUND,

Defendants-Appellants-  
Cross-Respondents

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY,  
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE  
WISCONSIN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

**On Appeal From The November 29, 1999 Order Of The  
Washington County Circuit Court, The Honorable Lawrence F.  
Waddick, Presiding**

---

**On Certification From  
The Wisconsin Court Of Appeals**

---

Timothy J. Muldowney  
State Bar No. 1017596  
Jennifer L. Peterson  
State Bar No. 1033482  
LaFollette Godfrey & Kahn  
One East Main St., Suite 500  
P.O. Box 2719  
Madison, WI 53701-2719  
(608) 257-3911

Mark L. Adams  
State Bar No. 1006200  
Melanie Cohen  
State Bar No. 1019440  
Wisconsin Medical Society  
330 East Lakeside Street  
P.O. Box 1109  
Madison, WI 53701-1109  
(608) 442-3800

Attorneys for Wisconsin Medical  
Society, American Medical  
Association and Wisconsin  
Hospital Association, Inc.

Attorneys for Wisconsin Medical  
Society

Laura J. Leitch  
State Bar No. 1022122  
Wisconsin Hospital Association,  
Inc.  
5721 Odana Road  
Madison, WI 53719  
(608) 274-1820

Attorney for Wisconsin Hospital  
Association, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>   | ii        |
| <b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>   | 1         |
| <b>I. THE STATUTORY CAPS ON MEDICAL<br/>MALPRACTICE NONECONOMIC DAMAGES<br/>AND WRONGFUL DEATH DAMAGES ARE<br/>WELL-REASONED POLICY CHOICES<br/>PREVIOUSLY UPHELD AS CONSTITUTIONAL<br/>BY WISCONSIN COURTS .....</b>                      | <b>3</b>  |
| A. <u>The Statutory Caps Are A Vital Part Of The<br/>Legislature's Comprehensive System For<br/>Determining Compensation And Ensuring<br/>Recovery For Medical Liability .....</u>   | <u>3</u>  |
| B. <u>Wisconsin Courts Have Upheld As<br/>Constitutional The Legislature's Policy<br/>Choices In Enacting The Statutory Caps,<br/>And Those Decisions Should Not Be<br/>Reversed .....</u>   | <u>8</u>  |
| <b>II. TODAY, WISCONSIN'S COMPREHENSIVE<br/>MEDICAL LIABILITY SYSTEM, INCLUDING<br/>THE STATUTORY CAPS, CONTINUES TO<br/>WORK WELL BY ENCOURAGING A STABLE<br/>ENVIRONMENT FOR CONSUMERS AND<br/>HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS ALIKE .....</b> | <b>10</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>   | <b>15</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATION .....</b>   | <b>17</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849..... | 1, 3, 8     |
| <i>Czapinski v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WI 80, 236 Wis. 2d 316, 613 N.W.2d 120 .....                         | 1, 3, 9     |
| <i>Finnegan v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 2003 WI 98, 263 Wis. 2d 574, 666 N.W.2d 797 .....             | 4, 6        |
| <i>Guzman v. St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 2001 WI App 21, 240 Wis. 2d 559, 623 N.W.2d 776 .....                              | 1, 9, 10    |
| <i>State ex rel. Hammermill Paper Co. v. La Plante</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 32, 205 N.W.2d 784 (1973) .....                     | 8           |
| <i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978).....                                  | 3, 4, 9     |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |             |
| Chapter 655, Wis. Stats. ....   | passim      |
| Sec. 601.427(9), Wis. Stats. ....   | 13          |
| Sec. 619.04, Wis. Stats. ....   | 5           |
| Sec. 655.017, Wis. Stats. ....  | 5           |
| Sec. 655.23(4), Wis. Stats. ....  | 4           |
| Sec. 655.23(5), Wis. Stats. ....  | 5           |
| Sec. 655.27(1), Wis. Stats. ....  | 5           |
| Sec. 655.27(3), Wis. Stats. ....  | 14          |
| Sec. 655.27, Wis. Stats. ....   | 4           |

|                                     |              |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| Sec. 655.465, Wis. Stats.....       | 4            |
| Sec. 893.55(4)(a), Wis. Stats.....  | 6            |
| Sec. 893.55(4)(d). Wis. Stats.....  | 5, 6, 7, 9   |
| Sec. 893.55(4)(f), Wis. Stats. .... | 5, 7, 9      |
| Sec. 893.55(4), Wis. Stats. ....    | passim       |
| Sec. 893.55, Wis. Stats.....        | 5            |
| Sec. 895.04(4), Wis. Stats. ....    | 2, 7, 10, 15 |
| Sec. 895.045, Wis. Stats.....       | 7            |

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| American Medical Association, <i>America's Medical Liability Crisis Backgrounder</i> (June 27, 2003) .....                                      | 11, 12 |
| American Medical Association, <i>America's Medical Liability Crisis: A National View</i> (July 2003) .....                                      | 11     |
| Gayle Worland, <i>Doctors Flee Insurance Costs, State,</i><br>Chicago Tribune, March 12, 2004.....  | 12, 13 |
| <i>Legislative Preview '04: Rising medical malpractice premiums to be issue</i> , The Daily Record (Baltimore),<br>January 9, 2004.....         | 12     |
| Office of the Commissioner of Insurance, <i>Report on the Impact of 1995 Wisconsin Act 10</i> (May 12, 2003).....                               | 14     |
| <i>Patients Compensation Fund (Insurance and Health and Family Services)</i> , Joint Committee on Finance,<br>Paper #458, April 23, 2003.....   | 4      |
| Press Release, American Medical Association,<br><i>Wyoming Becomes 19<sup>th</sup> State in a Medical Liability Crisis</i> (July 8, 2003) ..... | 11     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Press Release, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (July 7, 2003) .....                                   | 13     |
| Steve Busalacchi, <i>Who Will Care for Our Families?</i> , Fall 2003 .....   | 12, 13 |
| Tanya Albert, <i>Pennsylvania Tort Crisis; Lawmakers Fiddle, Doctors Burn</i> , American Medical News, January 12, 2004.....                                   | 12     |
| <i>Tort Reform Bill Passes Mississippi Senate</i> , Picayune Item, February 26, 2004 .....   | 13     |
| <i>Tort Reform Issue Faces Major Vote March 9</i> , Tribune-Review (Pittsburgh), February 27, 2004 .....   | 13     |
| Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund Actuarial Analysis as of September 30, 2003, Supplemental Exhibits to Report to the Actuarial Committee, Exhibit 52 ..... | 14     |
